






































































































































































































































































Fig. 1. ES-100 Tray In the Servicing Position 50699 

104149 Tray Assembly-13/14 



Fig. 2. ES-100 Basic Tray 

104151 

I AM~EX I 

®QI© 

50700 

Tray Assembly-15/16~ 



• J 

• 

104153 

I AMPEX I 

COOLlNG FAN POWER 
SUPPLY 

RECORD DISTRIBUTION 
RELAY BLOCK 

CARD FI LE 

Fig. 3. ES- 100 System Tray 50701 

Tray Asse mbly- 17/ 18 



l 

, 

Fig. 6. Front and Rear View of ES-100 Tray 50704 

104157 Tray Assembly-21/22 



ES-100 ACCESSORIES 

ES-100 AUXILIARY MODULES 

Service Modules 

The service modules provide a convenient method of servicing and calibrating the 
ES-100 record and reproduce amplifiers. They can be inserted into the Auxiliary Slots of 
the card file when the need for servicing or calibrating exists. The modules are available 
in a Type 1, Type 2 and Type 3 service configuration, all of which will be discussed individ­
ually in the following paragraphs. 

Type 1 Service Module. The Type 1 service module (Fig. 1) is used to control 
operating power to the record bias oscillator and the record amplifier when the tape trans­
port is not pulling tape. Power connections to the oscillator and amplifier are switched on 
by two toggle switches located on the front panel of the module. An indicator lamp also 
located on the front panel lights when the module is in operation. The amplifier switch must 
be in the "ON" position before the BIAS switch can be used. 

CAUTION 

Do not pull tape when indicator is lighted. 

Type 2 Service Module. The Type 2 service module is basically a printed circuit card 
extension used to support and connect a module outside the card file for test or repair. The 
extender (Fig. 2) is first inserted into the card file. An amplifier card is then inserted into 
the extender card, thereby allowing the amplifier to be serviced while operating in a system. 

Type 3 Service Module. Except for the addition of a tape speed selector switch the 
Type 3 module is identical to the Type 1 module. The module is required when an older 
model system which does not incorporate master tape speed selector switch is to be operated 
with multirange (automatically switched to 6 speeds) amplifiers. 

V~cancy Panels 

Vacancy panels (Fig. 3) are used to cover vacant slots in the card file caused by the 
absence of either amplifier or auxiliary modules. The panels which are available in two 
sizes are capable of covering either a single slot or a continuous row of seven slots. 

INSTALLATION OF COAXIAL CONNECTORS 

Each record/reproduce module is provided with a female connector for the purpose of 
making an adaptor cable. This adaptor cable is then used as an interconnection between the 
ES-100 Electronics system and an independent electronics system. There are two types of 

104169 Accessories-! 



female coaxial connectors that can be used with ES-100 Electronics system. One is an 
Automatic Metal Products Corp. BSM connector and the other is an Industrial Products Co. 
MB connector. The procedures for installing these individual connectors are given in 
Figure 

Accessories-2 

NOTE 

The installation procedures outlined in 
Fig. 4 may also be used for the male con­
nectors located on the connector panel at 
the rear of the tray assembly. 

104170 



I AMPEX I 

SERVICE MODULES TYPE #1 & #3 CATALOG NO. 69116-10 & 20 

ITEM AMPEX VENDOR OR QUANTITY REQUIRES PER VERSION 
NO. PART NO. Mil. NO. PART DESCRIPTION 

10 20 30 40 50 llJ 70 80 90 

SWITCHES 

Sl 120-222 Toggle, D.P. DT 1 1 

S2 120-223 Toggle, S.P. DT 1 1 

S3 69681 Rotary 1 

HARDWARE 

1 69675-10 Circuit, Board, Printed Wiring 1 1 

2 69678-10 Panel, Calibration Module 1 1 

3 69679-10 Label, Module Panel 1 

4 69679-30 Label, Module Panel 1 

5 69162-10 Module, Shield A88y. 1 1 

6 69677-10 Bracket, Switch, Mtg. 1 1 

7 060-098 Lamp, Plug-In Cartridge, 24v, Red 1 1 

8 435-069 Clip, Lamp Holder 1 1 

9 502-028 Washer, Lock, 1/4 Int. Tooth, Stl. , 1 

Cad. Plt. 

10 492-046 Nut, Hex, 1/4 - 32 Brass, N, Plt. 2 

11 471-059 Screw, #4-40 x 3/16, Pan, Hd., Phil. Dr., 2 2 

Stl., Cad. Plt. 

12 498-059 Nut, Insertable, #4-40, Stl. , Cad. Plt. 2 2 

13 502-013 Washer, Lock, #4, Ext. Tooth, Stl. , 2 2 

Cad. Pit. 

14 471-324 Screw, #4-40 x 1/8, Flat, Hd., Phil. Dr., 2 2 

Stl., Cad. Plt. 

15 471-060 Screw, IM-40 x 1/4, Pan, Hd., Phil. Dr., 3 3 

Stl. , Cad. Plt. 

16 310-100 Nut, Insertable, #4-40, S. Stl. 2 2 

17 615-018 Wire, Bare, #26, Solid Tinned (as req'd) 

18 600-037 Tubing, INSUL, #26, Clear, Teflon 

(as req'd) 

19 6000001-10 Knob 1 

l 

104171 Accessories-3 



jAMPEX I 

SERVICE MODULE TYPE 2 CATALOG NO, 69118-10 
ITEM AMPEX VENDOR OR QUANTITY REQUIRES PER VERSION 
NO. PART NO. MIL. NO. PART DESCRIPTION 

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 BO 90 

1 69660-10 Circuit, Board, Printed Wiring 1 

2 69162-50 Module Shield, Assy. 1 

3 69683-10 Connector, Service Module 1 

4 69662-10 Panel, Assy. Extender Card 1 

5 471-059 Screw, #4-40 x 3/16, Pan, Hd .• Phil. Dr. 4 

Stl., Cad. Plt. 

6 502-013 Washer, Lock, #4, Ext. Tooth, Stl, , 2 

Cad, Plt. 

7 498-059 Nut, Insert, #4-40, Stl. Cad. Plt. 2 

8 69682-10 Cover, Service Module 1 

9 69679-20 Label, Module Panel 1 

10 615-018 Wire, Bare, #26, Solid, Tinned 1 

l 

Accessories-4 104172 



~!,, 
-z V61t.S10N ONl...Y 

i!EF©-----

SURFACE~ 
NOTE 3 u 

17 @1 nc.s. 

5 

@ 
SE:CTION t.'\. = t>\ 

S3 

(lt.OTATIDN 
/'It.OM 
tt.•11~) 

SCHt.M,.T/C ~E.,Cli!CNCE. 
II C. Cl~CLIJT oNLY 
-z \IE.~~ION ONLY 

NOTES: 

NOTE J 

1. PART NO. TO BE 69116-11 & 69116-21. 

7 

2. INK ST AMP DASH NO., COLOR BLACK, LOCATION AS SHOWN ON 

NOTES: 
1. PART NO. TO BE 69116-11 & 69116-21. 
2. INK ST AMP DASH NO., COLOR BLACK, LOCATION AS SHOWN ON DWG. 
3. END OF TOGGLE SWITCH BUSHING TO BE FLUSH WITH EDGE OF 

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD (SURFACE "Y"). SEE SECTION A-A. 
4. ITEM 16 TO BE INSERTED FROM COMPONENT SIDE OF ITEM 1 & 

INSTALLED FLUSH WITH SURFACE. 
5, ITEMS 6 & 20 SUPPLIED EACH WITH 2 NUTS, 1 LOCK WASHER & 

1 LOCKING RING. 
6, DIP SOLDER CIRCUIT SIDE ONLY PER AMPEX SPEC. 21-10507, 

{NcARSIOE) 

r--- 0 
I . I 
I ... ~, 

_ ... ._..:.Liiiii.-.iiiiiii._ __ ........... -. ... 
..... .1. 

SEE DETAIL I~ 

--------i] - IZ. V. SW. 

.. .. 

~~ (BIA~ ~.SC-) 

MODU11 ASSY. 

NOTE. 2 

VEQ5101J 

- I 

0 -

VE.RSI 0 N TA 8LE 

l\PPLICAT/(}N 

5 E.li!VICE. MODULt.., TYPE. I f .,...--0 Iii. ll v sw. 

,...,...-:<>------ ..i!I- I Z V -2. SE.li!VICE. MODULE:, TYPE. 3 

·~ [ ,..-.,,__ ____ _.[@ ... I~ v 

OSI - SI __ _,,,._ __ ___. 
"'i [ii) +12 Ii SW 
C.Q. I (AMPLl,-JEll) 

104173 

~-------_,liJI <>.ro 

se.,..1 MATIC ll.C.F'£•£NCC 
;1 C ClfilCl.IJT ONLY 

Fig. 1. ES-100 Service Module Type 1 

@ NDT£4 

6 

""QT IJO. 

t.9116·11 

t.9116· 21 

50708 

Accessories-5/ 6 



O\n ~"'"fl '.b. [lJ ~ 
~)>. ~ "i f'1 C'l 
~.,-i <: ::t ~ 11:1 (/\ >< '° 
~"(>: 

\rt --l ('I 
~ C) c: -< "'c::. 

~ •o f'1 VI "' IJI 
<'." _ 

() I f'1"' 0--1 

9 

NOT€ 2 

104175 

/ 
_...../ 

) 

--l ~V'l 
-<10~ 
\]':::! ~ 
~ c::::::::; 
l'\J r-- n 

['ti~ 

5££ NOTGS 
3.14-,S(6 -5URFACcn 

NOTES: 
1. PART NO. TO BE 69118-10. 
2. INK ST AMP DASH NO. , COLOR BLACK, LOCATION AS INDICATED 

ON DRAWING. 
3. CONNECTOR TO BE SOLDERED TO EXTENDER CARD ON BOTH 

SIDES. SOLDER PER MIL-S-6872 USING SOLDER PER SPEC. 
QQ-S-571. COMP. SN60, 

4. ITEM 3 TO BE HELD FLUSH WITH ITEM 2 DURING SOLDERING. 
5. CONNECTOR LUGS TO BE FORMED SO AS TO CONT ACT 

CONDUCTORS ON ITEM 2. 
6. SURFACE "X" OF ITEM 3 TO BE PARALLEL TO SURFACE "Y'' 

OF ITEM 2 WITHIN 1° AT MTG. EDGE. 

Fig. 2. ES-100 Service Module Type 2 50709 

Accessories-7 I 8 



-

---

104177 

MIPEX 
REDWOOD CITY CALIFORNIA 

CAT. NO. 69574-10 

Fig. 3. ES-100 Vacancy Panel 

I AMPEX I 

50710 

Accessories-9/10 



BSM Connector (Automatic Metal Products Cat. No. RF60701-809) 

Cable Group 101 

I 
:.r - :J"L - _,-"" 

: --l 5/161-

I I 

---l t-- 1/32 

~,----....:~-~TIN 

=i 7/321-

RAISE 

1. Slip nut assembly over cable. 
Cut off jacket and braid approxi­
mately 5/16" back from end of 
cable without damaging dielectric.* 

*For RG-141, 142/U cables, wax 
or other sealing agent should be 
used to prevent the fraying of the 
fiberglas jacket. 

2, Cut off dielectric 1/32'' from 
jacket and braid. Do not "nick" 
inner conductor. Tin inner con­
ductor. Cut off inner conductor 
to 7 /32'' from dielectric. 

3, Cut 3 slits 1/8" long and 120° 
apart, in outer jacket only, without 
disturbing braid. Raise outer 
jacket and braid away from 
dielectric in order to facilitate 
the entry of contact-wedge as­
sembly. Straighten inner con­
ductor if necessary. 

4, Slide contact-wedge assembly 
under braid and jacket, Push back 
as far as possible, making sure 
that inner conductor is visible 
through side hole of contact, 
Solder contact to inner conductor 
through side hole and make sure 
outside surfaces are free of 
solder, Avoid use of excessive 
heat, 

104179 

INSTALLATION 

CONT ACT-WEDGE 
PROPERLY SEATED 

48850) 

L-~~~~~~~ ROUNDED EDGE 

CLAMP NUT 
BRAID CLAMP 

I 1-- 0-1/32 

f:ZJ:JJ-Tlli 

" < 
CONTACT 

5, Insert cable and contact­
wedge assembly into body as­
sembly, Care should be taken to 
insure that contact-wedge as­
sembly is properly seated in 
body assembly, Tighten nut 
securely to complete assembly. 

1. Remove cable jacket back to 
dimension shown, Insert clamp 
nut over cable jacket and braid 
clamp over braid wires. 

2, Comb out braid wires, form 
back over braid clamp, and trim 
to length, Cut off cable dielectric 
as shown, Cut inner conductor to 
5/64 and tin when used with solder 
type contacts. 

3, Tin end of contact hole and 
sweat contact to conductor. Out­
side surface of contact must be 
free of solder, The 45000 has a 
solderless contact, The end with 
the shortest slot is inserted over 
the inner conductor of RG-58/U. 
It can be used only with this one 
cable, 
4, Insert insulator over contact, 
Insert assembly less clamp nut 
into plug body and rotate slightly 
to make sure braid clamp is 
seated. Thread clamp nut into 
body and tighten nut by holding 
knurled portion of body with soft 
nosed pliers. 

Fig. 4. ES-100 Coaxial Connector Installation Procedure 50711 

Accessories-11/12 


	00-001
	00-002
	00-01
	00-02
	00-03
	00-04
	00-05
	00-06
	00-07
	00-08
	00-09
	01-01
	01-02
	02-01
	02-02
	02-03
	02-04
	02-05
	02-06
	02-07
	02-09
	03-01
	03-02
	03-03
	03-04
	03-05
	03-06
	03-07
	03-09
	03-11
	03-13
	03-15
	04-01
	04-02
	04-03
	04-04
	04-05
	04-06
	04-07
	04-08
	04-09
	04-11
	04-13
	04-15
	04-17
	04-19
	05-01
	05-02
	05-03
	05-04
	05-05
	05-06
	05-07
	05-08
	05-09
	05-10
	05-11
	06-01
	06-02
	06-03
	06-04
	06-05
	06-06
	06-07
	06-08
	06-09
	06-10
	06-11
	06-12
	06-13
	06-14
	06-15
	06-17
	06-19a
	06-19b
	06-21
	06-23
	07-01
	07-02
	07-03
	07-04
	07-05
	07-07
	07-08
	07-09
	07-10
	07-11
	07-12
	07-13
	07-14
	07-15
	07-16
	07-17
	07-19
	07-21a
	07-21b
	07-23
	07-25
	08-01
	08-02
	08-03
	08-04
	08-05
	08-06
	08-07
	08-09
	08-11
	08-13
	09-01
	09-02
	09-03
	09-04
	09-05
	09-06
	09-07
	09-08
	09-09
	09-10
	09-11
	09-12
	09-13
	09-15
	09-17
	09-19
	10-01
	10-02
	10-03
	10-04
	10-05
	10-07
	10-09
	10-13
	10-15
	10-17
	10-21
	11-01
	11-02
	11-03
	11-04
	11-05
	11-07
	11-09
	11-11

